

LAXMI
SUBHASH
SONTAKKE

Digitally signed by
LAXMI SUBHASH
SONTAKKE
Date: 2024.06.10
20:38:24 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4268 OF 2024

Ansari Mohd. Shakir Tufail Ahmed & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The Sub-Divisional Forest Officer, Mandvi & Ors. .. Respondents

Adv. Shailesh Redekar i/b. Mujahid S. Ansari for the Petitioners.

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. G.P. a/w R. S. Pawar, AGP for Respondent
Nos. 1 to 3 and 4.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.**

DATE: JUNE 10, 2024

P. C.

1. The learned AGP appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 waives notice and seeks two weeks' time to file an affidavit in reply to the above Writ Petition. Accordingly, it is directed that the said Respondents shall file their affidavit in reply on or before 24th June, 2024 and serve a copy of the same on the Advocates for the Petitioners.

2. For the time being, we are not issuing any notice to Respondent No.4. After perusing reply filed by Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, we shall consider whether notice needs to be issued or otherwise.

3. We place the above matter on board on 24th June, 2024.

4. It is made clear that in the above Writ Petition, what is sought is reconstruction of the demolished structure. Hence, there is no question of granting any interim or ad-interim relief in the above Writ Petition.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]